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Taxes where they had underground water resources tapped, but ultimately found that the entire thing was drying up and now it is a serious problem and they are going to stop it. Therefore, in this conlext. may I know whether the Government is going to takL up perspective planning in order to lap underground water resources before putting in pumps and all thai ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE If we exclude the irrigaled areas and assured rainfall areas, the area which can be classified as dry land under dry farming is aboul 40 to 45 per cent in the counlry.

Then, as far as exploring of underground resources of water is concerned, the Government's intention is to cover the whole of the counlry, but it is quite an expensive proposition, and it will take time. AI the moment the UNDP project is exploring water in Rajasthan. Next we want 10 take up some areas in Gujarat and Maharashtra.
In North India the water potential is identified below the Gangetic plain, but some efforts will have to be made.

~ ~. qlqq-: apn ~ ~f
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHiNDE : Some help is by way of expertise and by way ofeljuipment. The Government of India also provides practically SO per cent of the funds for this project. But these are pilot projects raised for the activities which have to be taken up by the Government of India from its own resources.

SHRI RANGA: Mr. Speaker, Sir, recently I have sent a note in regard 10 the needs of the Srikakulam district which is a Naxalite stronghold and where they want to start a guerq:a warfare on an experimental basis, and similarly on an experimental bases in the whole of India alsO. Would Government be good enough to give priority, at least when they call the next election, to the Srikakulam district as well as the Visakhapatnam district where there are great possibilities for tapping underground water but, where, at the same lime today, even for want of drinking water many places arc sutTering because they cannot be tapped by ordinary wells? Would Government do something in Ihis direclion '1

SHRI ANNASAHIB SIHNDE: 1\ is a suggestion for ad ion. The Government will bear in mind Ihe obscrvat ions made by the hon. Member when we decide to extend the area of operation.

SHRI S. KANDAPI'AN: In view of the fact that all the I iver sources have been tapped and Tamil Nadu depends entirely on underground water, I would like 10 know what sort of pr'iority t he Government will give for surveying the underground water potential in the Tamil Nadu area.

SHRI ANNASAI-fIH SHINDE : We are trying to give very high priority 10 Ihis programme lJecausc we arc aware that in this country, unless underground water resources arc tapped along with the tapping of surface water, it wH\ not be possible to solve the problem of agricultural prod'lction as well as covering large areas under irrigation. We have in mind for the future Plans, Tamil Nadu and a number of others Stales also.

Boosting UI' I'roductiun of Cash Crops Like CoUon alld Oil seeds During

Fourth Plall

*788. SHRI S. KUNDU : Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the targets of production of cash crops such as colton, cereals, oil seeds during the Fourth Five Year Plan period ;

(b) the estimated target and actual production during the last three years ;
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(c) whether Government are aware that the target fixed cannot be achieved during the Fourth Five Year Plan; and

(d) if so, t he steps being taken to boost up production of cash crops?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) and (b). A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha. [Placed in Library. See No. LT·460flj70.]

(c) Being second year of the Plan, it is too early to say that the targeted level of production of all the crops would be achicved.

(d) Intensive cultivation measures on the lines of Package programme in the potential areas have been taken up to secure substantial increases in the production of cash crops. Research scientists have been working on coordinated projects to evolve varieties with higher yields.

SHRI S. KUNDU : Sir, I would like to crave a lillie indulgence from you in the sense that you always ask us to sit down because sometimes, according to you, we are irrelevant.

MR. SPEAKER Why arc you fore-guarding like this?

SHRI S. KUNDU : The answer is incomplete and Ihat is why I would like to draw your allention to this matter. In answer to parts (a) and (b) of this question, a statement is placed on the Table of the House. You will sec from it, that as against my question abollt the estimated target and actual production during the last three years, the figures supplied are for last two years and 1970-71 also. How does "the last three years," include the current year of 1970-71 ?

MR. SPEAKER: Last three years.

SHRI S. KllNDU : They have given the figures for 1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71.
When I ask a question in 1970, and ask for information for the last three years, they give an answer for the last two years. I just draw your attention to this, and nothing else.

Since the Minister is generally co-operative, you can leave it after cautioning him.

Now, I would like to know from the Minister-I hope the Minister is listening to me-•

SHRI ANNASAH1B SHINDE Yes,
I am listening.

SHRI S. KUNDU - since the production of cash crops is vitally necessary to feed some of Ihese basic and important industries, and in view of the fact that in the last two years the target~ have never been rcached, is he prepared to say that the targets whkh have been planned out for the fourth Plan will cver be reached and, if not, what special programmes is he going to take to sec that the targets are rcached ? Am I very c1car in my question?

SHRI ANNASAI1IB SHINDE
could sec the point that the hon. Member has made about the omission on my part.
I will try to correct it. About the figures which we have given, they have been given for three years. The current year has also been included, and that is why this omission has taken place. As far as foodarains production is concerned, as the hon. House is aware, by and large we ha ve succeeded in achieving a very high growth rate. Last year, for instance, the production target was about 101 million tonnes and our achievement was 99.5 million tonnes, very much nearer the target. This year also, if the winter rainfall is normal, our foodgrains production is expected to go on very well.
Even in oilseeds, where we are facing some difficulty, this year the production is expected to be very much nearer the target. But substantial shortfall is expected in cotton and jute. Government is seized of the matter.
The main reason for this is that in our country the production of oil seeds and cotton is dependent mainly on unirrigated areas and rainfall conditions. That is why we are not in a position to stabilise the production so far. But various steps are being takcn by the governmnet like supply of improved seeds, plant protection measures and various inputs. We are trying to reach the targets as early as possible, in the next few years.
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SHRI S. KUNDU: Is it not a fact much as Rs. 76 lakhs. I would like the that whereas the acreage under oilseeds is increasing the production of oilsoeds is decreasing during the last few years? H so, what are the special steps that are being taken to see that with the increase in acre~ge there is increase in production in the case of groundnut, collon, castor, copra and Iii ?
What are the special steps that are being taken?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHIN DE : It is true that productivity in oilse~ds is not very satisfactory in recent years. Whatever increase in production has taken place is mainly due to increase in acreage and not due to increase in per acre productivity. Government is seized of th~ mailer. What is happening is that good lands arc going under othcr cwp' and coarse lands arc coming under oilseells. That is one of the reasons. But, ultimalely, unless irrigation facility is provided to a very large p~rc~ntagc of oilse.d acreage, I do not think this problem would be solved. EfTorts arc being made to increase production by sllrrly of improved variety of secd" various plant proteclion measures etc. In the case of collon Ihe problem is the S:lln,. 85 per cenl of the production i, dcrclldent on lInirrig:lled areas and the plu:l.t protedion I1lca~urcs arc found to be Inadequate. Gllvernment arc taking steps to proviJ\! improved seeds and to have adeqllale measures for having larger areas und\!r plant pro\cction mC.lSlIrc<.;,

SHRI LOBO PRABHIJ: We have
been short of food. which was bod. We may be short of cloth this year, which is worse. I would like to recall to the Minister that though we have the largest coltan growing area in the wllfld. we arc producing only one-follrth of the cotton production of the world. 1 would also reelll tlut our production per acre is 156 Ibs. as against the world production of 312 Ib,. and the production of Pakistan of 259 Ibs. If you look at the targets which have be.,n furnished it will be secn that as against 10 million Ibs. we are expected to produce only, 7.61 million Ibs. Under these cireum;tanees. why has the Ministry not considered the ne.:e"ity of increasing the provision for COllon development? In the Fourth Plan it is only Rs. 3 9 crores. As against this, I want to remind the Ministry that the Indian Cotton Manufacturers' Association, which is in the private sector, has provided as

Minister to give liS a specific assurance Ihat since we are spending as much as Rs. 90 erores for importing cotton, would he not be pressing for at least Rs. 10 crores a year for colton development.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHlNDE: I quite share th~ anxiety of the hon. Member.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: Do something about it.

SIIRI ANNASAHIB SHiNDE: There fore I have taken liP the maller with the Planning Commission so that more resources are made available for cOllon development.

The I",n. Membor referred to high yields in other cOllnlries. I myself tried to lind out as to what was the n:asnn. Fur in~lancc, the p~r acre yield in the Sllviet Unilln is the highest in the world. I myse:f went there and fOllnt! out tillt the main reason IVas that 98 pcr cent of the c,)llon area in the Soviet Union was irrigated. In India also I am trying 10 r.nd Ollt the possibilities of bringin6 larg;!1' arca<.; unJcr irrigation for Cl)tton in our country. For instance, in Punjab the Ih.:r acre yh.:lds are much. higher as clllnr>~ .. ed to other Slates and favourably comrare with the yields in USA and olher countries. The r'.':asoll is that colton area is irrigated there. Thcrcrore the so\ulilHl lies in more irrigation and plant proteclion measures and it will be my endeavour to take liP the mIller with the Slate G"vernments and the Planning Commi:;si()tl.

'loT") ~t~ils : arn~l ;;rr, it ;toft li.ft~!f
~ ;;rrif.,r "fr1r-:rr ~ 'f!ir :a-.,,,r ~1'f <fr'f 'for 'ffiT

~ fr. ~{ arr~ f,<'5"i['f 'for :a-m'H ~'1 'I7r~

"1: ur ~ f"fi" :a-·-rr.T ;f.tqi ff~"l:: if5.1
if\'ft ~ I ;;r;r f"fi"I:H;fT if; 'Tr"f lin? ~ror
~ a1 ,ftlf:T "1" ;;rrft ~ 3!l~ ;;ror lif'ic
if o!ir'Trft'lT if; il:r~ if liii? "f<'5r ;;rTifr
~ a1 :a-IJ'f; "rlf <f~ ;;rrit ~ I ~"f"fi"r qf~rq

1f<'l: ~ f"fi" m ff ;f ff~if'H ~{ 'f.f <irifr
q.~ 'fo"l:: f~'lr ~? !f~ ~ITpn: ~r ~

<ir:!" ~r 'lilT ~ ifr ~ ij"""'1:l it ~~
~ifat 'Ih fl''R ""l::li";{ it f<>sU; m:oIin: it mr
~r lIl"fifl ~ ?
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SJ-IINDE: At
the moment the prices of cotton are ruling very high but the problem of providing some stability to cotton prices is engaging the attention of Government. Already there is a floor price. Some time back the ceiling prices were also there but they were removed in the interest of the producers.

foolT f~!f ~"l;:nw : 3T>o<ral lfQT?:/l,
1l;;iT lfi:T<rl ;:r R<i~"T 0IT'l 'f.T lfT<TT ~

f'll f~Q"rr 'f7t :affi~<T ~lllffT 'f.l1 ~ ~~
it ;;rr;j;:rr 'qTF.'fT ~ f.1; f;;r ~ IT'f.T<: ~- it.
<rf~'1T cft;;rr ~ ~ 'f.T HT?:i '3"qT?:~T it;:r
<"iITT g 'f':TT "'IT ~'f." ~H" f",>;f;<T it.
'1ft <rf~'1T ,it"," :;RT~IIT f;;r'T~ f'f. 'O'l'f.T 'llr
'S!fRT \F'TTi';'rr f.T "T:r. ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: Yes,
Sir; efforts arc made in that uirectiol1.

Cost of Production !if Illdiun Tractors Higher thun th,· Sule !'rice Find

by GO\'i.'rnnll.'lIt

01<789. SHRI BAL RAJ MADJIOK:
Will the Minister of )'OOD AND AGR 1-
CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether cost of production of the tractors being produl'ed by the Indian manufacturers is higher than the sale price fixed by Governmenl ;

(0) whether some of the indigenous manufacturers who ha\'e already undergone heavy loss are thinking of closing down their plants;

(0) whether already Ihe indigenous production is much below the country's requirements and that we are importing large number of tractors from other countries;
and

(d) if so, what stands in the way of revision of the sale price of indigenous tractors to exchange and help indigenous pro.!uction of tractors?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGRICULTl:RE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB

SHINDE): (a) and Cd). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

(h) Government has no information.

• (c) Yes, Sir.

Statement

(a) and (d). After examining the recommendalions made by the Tariff Commission in its Report (1967) on the fixation of price. of agricultural traelors. Ihe ceiling selling prices of indigenous agricultural
\I-heeled lfi'ctors were nOlified under Ihe E"cntial Commoditi~s Act in June 1968.
The,e pril'CS \lcre to be eOective till the 31st March 1%9. In June. 1969. representations Wt~rc made by the tJactor manu-
factufers that these prices were unremunerative and that they should be revised. A cost examinalion was accordingly undertaken by the ('osl Accounts Branch of the Ministry of Finance with a vicw to ascertaining whcthrr any increase in prices of agril'ullural tractors (;n account of changes after thc 31st March l%lJ lIere called for within th~ principles allll ""mula laid down by Ihe Tariff ('ommb.ion. On receipt and examinalion of the Report of the Cost ACl'Ounts Branch, it was found that there was no case for any price increase within Ihe princi"les and formula laid down by the Tariff Commission. Howeve/', as the manufacturers continued to press for increase in the price< of traclors, the Bureau of Cosls and Prices was requested to undertake afrcsh a "om"rehen,ive cost examination of each of Ihe traclor manufacturing unit. Their report is awaited. Furlhcr action on the representations of the traclor manufacturers for price increases will be undertaken on receipt and examination of the Report of the Bureau.

SIIRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: According to the stalement laid on the Table of the House by the Minister. we are lold that a committee' of cost accountants had gone into it and it was found Ihat there was no need for increasing the price. May I know whether it i, a fact that the prices of everything have gone up, "artkularfy of steel, during the last one year; that certain important factors which go into the cusl, for example, the .ize etc., were not taken into account by this committec which went into

